## RESOLUTION NO. 1988-59

ADOPTING THE TRANSIT ELEMENT FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY OF THE FISCAL YEAR 1989-1993 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, AND AUTHORIZING ITS SUBMISSION TO NOACA

WHEREAS, NOACA is the five-county planning agency responsible for the preparation of the annual Transportation Improvement Program for northeast Ohio which includes the service area of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is responsible for the annual development of the Transit Element of the Transportation Improvement Program for Cuyahoga County; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has developed the Transit Element for the Transportation Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 1989 through 1993 for Cuyahoga County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the Transit Element of the Fiscal Year 1989-1993 Transportation Improvement Program as prepared by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 2. That the Transit Element of the Fiscal Year 1989-1993 Transportation Improvement Program is incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof as though fully set forth.

Section 3. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to submit the Fiscal Year 1989-1993 Transportation Improvement Program to NOACA for approval.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: _	March 1		, 1988		mil Thisy			
- <u>-</u>				<del></del>	President		7	
	_	$\sim$	Λ			•		

Attest: Cover Transport